



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4337/2023& CRL.M.A. 16258/2023

GIAN CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Syed Mohd. Shoeb and Mr.
Neeraj Maurta, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ravi Prakash, Senior counsel, ED
With Mr. Manish Jain, Special
Counsel, ED.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

24.04.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that he does not wish to file any rejoinder to the reply filed by the respondent/ED.
3. List the petition for hearing on 24.09.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 24, 2025/bsr/Pc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 30/04/2025 at 15:56:40