



\$~64

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4337/2023 & CRL.M.A. 16258/2023

GIAN CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Syed Mohd. Shoeb, Adv.  
(through VC)

versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharrma, Adv. for ED

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

**03.12.2025**

%

1. The present matter has been received on transfer.
2. List on 23.02.2026.

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**DECEMBER 3, 2025/ar**